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GORDON RESEARCH CONFERENCE ON ELASTOMERS

Colby Junior College July 30 to
New London, New Hampshire August 3, 1956

July 30

July 31

August 1

August 2

August 3

B. S. Biggs, Chairman
E. E. Gruber, Vice Chairman

"Adhesive Bonding of Metals", S. N, Muchnick

"Fundamentals of Rubber Adhesion", D. M. Alstadt

"Crystallinity and Orientation in Organosiloxane
Polymers®™, a) X-ray Diffraction Studies - S. M,
Ohlberg and L. E. Alexander. b) Physical
Measurements - E. L. Warrick

"Synthesis by Anionic Polymerization of New
Elastomers and Unsaturated Crystalline Polymers"®,
G. Natta

General Discussion of Synthesis and Properties of
Cis Polyisoprene and Related Polymers

"Biosynthesis of Rubber™, W. S. McNatt

"Formation and Properties of Networks Involving
Addition Polymers Having Reactive End Groups"®,
R. M. Pierson

"Interaction Between Rubbers and Fillers",

H. Westlinning ,
®"The Significance of Swelling Equilibria in Carbon
Black Reinforced Elastomers®™, G. Kraus

"Reinforcement by Fine Particle Silica", J. W.
Sellers, D. Inman and M. P. Wagner

"A Diffusivity Approach for Studying the Molecular
Structure of Elastomers®™, I. Auerbach, W. C.
Kuryla and S. D. Gehman

"Recent Developments in Theories of Elastic Behavior
and Mechanical Failure of Rubber®, L. Mullins

"Dynamic Properties of Strained Elastomers™,
K. W. Scott

"Stress Relaxation of Natural Rubber Vulcanizates®,
J. P. Berry
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January 18, 1956

Dr Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

It was indeed a pleasure and privilege to meet you last
month on my trip to Europe. After leaving Milan, I flew
directly home and was able to get back in time to spend the
holidays with my family.

I enjoyed our discussions of your work very much and canmok. ..

help but feel.ihat there will.be great interest in commercial-‘_

ig_gg_ggge_gj;xpg polymers you have developed. We are most
anxious to keep in close touch with you and Montecatini in the
hope that some mutually satisfactory and beneficial arrange-
ment can be made,

I would greatly appreciate it if you can keep us informed as
to when will be a proper time for future discussions.

You were most generous with your time and I appreciate deeply
the courtesies and the hospitality extended to me by you and
Mrs Natta.

As soon as your schedule is more definite, please let me know
about your plans to visit our Country with Mrs Natta, and in
particular if it will be possible for you to come to Akron. I
am sure that you would find a trip here most interesting, since
this is the center of the rubber industry in this Country.

My kindest regards to you and Mrs Natta.

Sincerely yours,

/

Ass an f3) f%é;%;esident

Reggarch and Development

J D D'Tamni
t

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS




SR . January 27, 1956

Dr, J.D,D'Ianni,Assistant to

Vice President -~ Research & Develpn.
The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
AERON 16 = OHIO = U.S, A

I Was ver@é%leasedto‘have made your acquaintance in
Milan end to have discussed with you on geveral problems of mutual
interest. - - N |

I thiﬁk‘that1N0nteeafini Co. will bé~ready*ahartly to

- negotiate abroad licensees da polypropylene, and on gome co—polymers.

On the contrary, in regard te the field of diolefins pelymers, it
is prebable that Montecatini prefers to wait that tf;ipatents éituatio;
is clarify better and that the gtudy of the usea of differ?nt new
products is more developei , BT | o \

1 foresee %0 come to the U, s.A during the first d@ys ef
June and to stay there till the first week of August If it \ pQB— 
sible, I shall be very pleased to come for g day to Akron.%\
With my best personal regards, I am, » ‘ \\
> : o o Sk

Very sincerely y§$¥?8p .

G.Natta
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T ~ 13th December 1956
Mr.Jd.D,D*Ianni
} ¢/o Palace Hotel
: Piazza Repubbliea 20
—_—MILANO _
Dear Mr,D'Ianni,
_ I received your kind letter of Decaxnber.9‘ahd‘I wish
to inform you that I shall be in Rome from December 14 11l 16,
In the evening of Decerber 16, Sunday, I shall return to Milah
" 40 continue to Basel, I hspa I may be back on December 17 in the
“_evening and so I shall be glad to mee yom. ﬁﬁégég} in the morning,
Aa saon I shall arr1Ve %o Milan I telephone to you at the Palace
Hotel to confirm the appcintment.
With best regarda.}
, /ﬁ,;-f: p f.',-‘ | - } Sincerely yours,

A

Giulio Natta
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~ AKRON 16, OHIO

November 19, 1956
ATR MAIL

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico
Piagzza Leonardo da Vineci, 32

Milano, ITALY

Bear Professor Natta:

I am indeed sorry that you and Mrs Natta were umable to come to
Akron on your visit to the States last Summer, However, I
understand that you visited our synthetic rubber plant at Houston
and had an excellent opportunity to see how synthetic rubber is
manufactured in this Cowmntry.

In a few days I am planning to leave again for another trip to
England and the Continent. I hope to visit Milano again about the
middle of December,

It will be a pleasurs to see you again and I am hoping that you
will have a little time available to spend with me then,

Best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

J D D'Tami
t

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS




=== November 27, 1956

 Mr.J.D.D'Ianni, Aasistant to Vice
President - Research and Development
The Goomyear Tire & Rubber Company Ing
A KR O N 16 = OHIO = U,S,A,

Y e e vt et ey e —__——-n-.-——,u.._..._. -h—-_—_ ey e e
-q———.... e - O S e ] —_——s S Eommse

Dear Mr.D'Ianni,

I received your kind letter of November 19, 1956
naddI shall be pleased 1o see you during Jour visit to Europe.

, I wish to inform you, however, that I shall be in Milan probably‘

only from December 3 to 12 and fwom December 18 to 22, 1956,

pring these dates will be eonvenﬂﬂet for you, I
send you my best regards. '

Sincérely yours, -

G, Natta
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The Goodyear Tire &Rubber Gompany

AKRON 16, OHIO
RESEARCH DIVISION November 2, 1956

B

Dr G Natta

Instituto di Chimica Industriale
Politecnico di Milano

Milan, Italy

Dear Dr Natta:

I would like to obtain a copy of your paper entitled, "Synthetic
Rubbers", which appeared in "Aspects Generaux de la Science des
Macromoclecules", 1955, pg. 69-86. This reference was teken from
the September, 1956, issue of Rubber Abstracts, No. 3806.

If copies of this paper are available, will you please forward
one to me,

Sincerely,

Research Librarian

LES/ ma L - , {' g e

e e
=
o
-
&,

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTiCE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS




Mr.J.D.D'Ianni \

Assistant to Vice President
Research and Development ,
Goodyear RByre and Rubber Co,

Ue

Dear Mr,D'Tmnni,

R

I'regret very much théf T hed to renounce to ny
vigit to your 1aboratory in Akrony becaﬁse of some unforeseen
develogmontq I Had to snorten my stay in your country and to
modlfy the provram that Brax.dark klndJy planned ior me,

Tn the week before wy dapdxvure,_l had to €0 . in
Huugigﬁdlna I took this oppor unlty for visiting also the
;ént of your Cempeny.

I hope to have sbbn an other opyortuhity to meet
you in italygor an the Stetes. P
Thanking yoﬁ again for your kind invitatiun,li

send you my bost wishes,

Very sinceraly yours,

Ginlic Natta
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April 30; 1956

A
Dr Giulio Natta v RS
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico i / :
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32 f i i L
Milano, ITALY i /

Dear Professor Natta:

It is with a great deal of pleasurs that I anticipate
your visit to our Country this Suwmmer. I can see
that you will be a very busy man, since you are
scheduled to appear on the programs of three of the
Gordon Research Conferences in June and July.

I am still hoping that, on your forthcoming visit,
you will be able to come to Akron and spend a day
with us at Goodyear. It will be particularly
pleasant if you are able to bring Mrs Natta with you
as well.

You indicated in your previous letter that it might

be possible for you to come to Akron for a day or so.
If your plans are more definite now, I shall be
pleased to hear from you so we can know when to

expect you. If there are any arrangements, such as
hotel reservations, that we can make for you, we shall
be most happy to do so. Please give my regards to

Mrs Natta and your associates at Montecatini,

I should also mention that I talked on the 'phone the
other day with Dr DiNola. He and Dr Fornara are in
this Country now and are planning to visit us at
Goodyear in about ten days.

Sincerely yours,

M
Ass¥gtant to Vice President
earch and Development

J D D'Tanni
t

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS 1IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS



Ve, J.D.D'Tanndi

Assistant to Vice President
Research and Development

The Goodyear Tide & Rubber Co.

AXRON 16 = OHIO = USR8

Dear Mr,D'Ianni,

I thank you very mueh far your kind letter of

April 30 I an glad $o infarm you that I think I shall

come to Akron on July 10 or 11, and I hayle téfgﬁlﬁiﬁi*ig 3

visit your Companyaw A1 - o |

| I shall be more brecise later, as soon as possible,
but I wish to inform you”that‘l'leave Milen to the United
States on June 4 and I foresee to stay in the U.S.A. till

}the first days of August,

With best regards, I amnm,

Very truly yours,

Giulio Natta




1° Marzo 1957

Egr 31s.Ing Piero GIUSTINIANI
Amministratore Delegato

Soc, " Montecatini *
S5ede

Caro Ingegnere, - _
’ | | leggo un articolo di J.D, D'Ianni della
"&oodyearﬂ?;re and Rubber Co.*, intitolato "Look again at the

3ynthe#ic Rubber Industry” e pubblicata su *"Petroleum Refiner®
(d1¢,1856), dove sono citati, oltre ai lavori della Firestone,

‘Goodrich e Goodyear sul poliisoprene, anche quelli della Phillips

deil’aprile 1956 e di Aries del settembre 1956 sui polibutadieni-

Kon vengono mipimamén%e ¢itati 1 nostri lavori sui polibuta-
dieni, sebbene siano anteceden¥i, E' vero che noi non abbiliamo pub-
hlieaxo nessun -dato teennlogico, relativo all'impiego come gomms
del pnlibutadieni (al di fuori dei brevetti) e oid forse pud giuati-
ficare in parte la dimantioanaa di DtIanni..

I1 fatto perd che tutti i gommai si affrettino a pubblicare
i loro risultati snlln nuove gomme mi fa temere ‘che la nostra poli-
tica del silenzio non ainxqaalla giueta, almeno per la mentaliti

americana e per un oampo in cui la situazione krevetituale appare

agsal complicata,
| Cordiali saluti.

G«Natta

P,s. - Ho pennata ¢he. sarebbe bene far natara a D'Ianni la sua dimen

ticanaza. Dato che avevo conoseiuto D'lanni due anni fa a ceng
di Di Nola, avrei preparato l'allegata lettera per Di Nole,
affinchd sia lui ad informarlo. Prima di mandargliela, gradim%»
sentire se Lei non ha mulla in cantrario.

All. bosga di lettera per Dr.Di Nola.
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Profeasor Giulio Natta |
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazzo Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

Thanks very much for your letter of May 3 enclosing a list of
references of your work on stereespecific polymerization. I also
appreciate very much your sending me reprints of a number of your
articles, as well as a copy of the paper that you presented at the
conference in London recently.

At the time that I prepared my short article on Synthetic "Natural®
Rubber, not all of this information had been published and, there-
fore, was unavailable for my use., You will notice, of course, that
I did refer to your work on the erystalline polymers of butadiene
and gave gome key references on your development of the isotactie

and syndyotactic polymers.

I was not sure from your letter whether or not you thought it was
desirable to make some changes in my article and give a more

complete listing of the papers and patents, It is very deubtful that

I can make any substantial change in this article at this date, but,

if there are any speecific references that you would like to have
included in addition to the ones that I have already listed, I shall
be glad to try to make such changes in the mamuseript., However, it is
evident to me that sufficient references to your work have been made in
this short article so that the reader is well aware of the important
part that you have played in the research work in this area.

Mr Pierson tells me that he enjoyed meeting you very mach at the
London Conference and had the opportunity of discussing these
interesting polymers with you. I am hoping to mske another trip to
Europe later this year, and perhaps we shall have an opportunity
again to discuss these very interesting developments in the
synthetic rubber field.

Best personal regards,

Sincerely yours,

J D D'Ianni
t :




GOODSYEAR

March 18, 1957

Dr Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico 8TITUTO

Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32 INDLST .0 PoL

Milano, ITALY

DI Clmind —}
[

[N VITY N

s APR 1957 @
R 1

Dear Dr Natta:

Recently I prepared for the Encyclopedia of Chemical Technology
an article summarizing the work that has been done on the.
synthesis of "natural" rubber. This volume of the Encyclopedia
will probably be published later this year and I thought you

‘might be interested in getting an advance copy of my article,

Best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

%/v‘"
ice President

Asgistant to
arch and Development
J D DIanni
t
Enclosure

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS
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November 13, 1957

; -
f Professor Giulio Natta t o e
; | | :

- Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politechnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32 k
Milan, ITALY | g £ Loy e

\, L1949

I enjoyed my recent visit with you very much, since it gave me
. another opportwnity to become acquainted with the recent work
that you are doing, especlally in the field of elastomeric
copolymers. As you know, this is a field of great interest to
us and I hope that something can be worked out so that this
information can be commercialized in the United States.by our

Campany. *

PN e T

o

Dear Professor Natta:

While I was in Europe, I helped our Chemical Division with the
presentation of information on synthetic rubber at seminars

in Hannover and Paris. I am enclosing, for your information,

a copy of some of the remarks I made concerning the advances in
synthetic rubber research in the United States.

If you are planning to visit the States next year, please be
gsure to visit us in Akron, as you shall be very welcome here.

My kind regards to you and Mrs Natta for a most pleasant
visit in Milan,

. Sincerply yours,

stant to Vice President
earch and Development

J D D'Ianni .
t ‘ i) A i ?}if, Af Lo ;;} ‘"‘3*

Enclosure Ve
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{ i “‘ ‘ vMilé.n, No;»'ember 18, 19&7 Q)&h’ ’
Dear DW.A_ D“I,anni, E _ i \ ' . -

Many thanks for your letter of November 13th.

. Indeed it was a greét pleasure for me too to meet
‘you here on the occasion of your short stay in Italy, :

With regard to polypropylene and prospective
extensions of the same to the elastomers field, I am glad to hear
you confirm the interest of your Group in this respect..

The technical exp;e’riencé and background of ’
Goodyear have a great weight for me in connection with the appreciation
expressed by you about our studies in this field. ' '

~ .1 reserve to send you as soon as possible the
draft mentioned during our talks. Such draft will envisage only
conditions of general and particular nature, without any reference
to figures which could, instead, be put forth within a certain time,
should your Company be still interested in the matter and should our
studies have reached then'a more advanced stage, as we strongly
wish. ' ‘ : ~ '

' - I thank you once more for your kind invitation
to visit you at Akron. While assuring you that if my program of
visits to the States is maintained I will be very pleased to accept it,
I take this opportunity for conveying to you my best personal regards.

Yours sincerely, *

i

{Ing. Piero Giustiniani)

The Goodyear Tire and
Rubber Company ‘
A KR O N.16, Ohio.
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Dr Ing Piero Giustiniani :
MONTECATINI b |
via F Turati, 18 - / N
Milan, ITALY f

)
|
!

Dear Dr Giustiniani:

It was a great pleasure for me to meet you on my recent trip
to Milan,

Your development of the polypropylene project is certainly
a very impressive one, and I was glad to be brought up to date
on your progress in this field,

We are very much interested in continuing our discussions with
respect to Professor Natta's work in the field of elastomeric
polyolefines, and will be looking forward to receiving from
you a tentative proposal with respect to the licensing of the
information in this field,

I was also glad to hear that you and possibly Professor Natta
are planning to visit the United States again next year, 1If
this visit should materialize, I should like to extend an
invitation to both of you to visit us here in Akron, as you
will be most welcoms.

Sifg%rely yours,

(/ » ()
~ A R

/Sgistant to Vice President
( Résearch and Development

s
R

J D D'Iami
t




S

Dear Mr. D'JANNI,

__ ok

Zopia p.c. PROF. NATTA

¥ 2 LGTT s
 Milan, October 25, 1957

29X
T

I rwaived your twtt;r of October nnd

a,ddrenaé to me from Paris, and sgree to see you at my office
o Yl’m«sday Octaher 30th , m 10 hﬁum a, m,

mekiug farwaré “to s:ha gﬂaamw of mceting

you seon, I beg ynu to manpt my b“t p&umal regards,

Mr, J.D. D'JANNI
¢fo Palace Hotel
Milan, :

Nours uiuc,n-rél_‘y .

(Ing. Piero Giustiniani)




/1

A

3 Ottobre 1957

- Mr. J.D. 'IANNI
Aasistant to Vice President
Research and Development
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER Co.

Ne 1607/ AEKRON, 16 _ Qhio (USA)

- Dear’ Mr. D'Ianni,,

From your letter of 18th September, I learn with
pleasure that in October you will come in Milan,

I am very plaased 0 meet you in Milan and T
looking forward to seeing you,

- Best personal regards
' : Sincerely yours,
(Prof. G.Natia)



G.1118

ViA AIR MAIL

r.oo‘nﬁl‘;m

AKRON 16, OHIO

September 18, 1957

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milan, ITALY

Dear Professor Nattas

I am hoping to have the pleasure of visiting with you again
next month when I shall be taking my annual trip to Europe.
My plans are to be in Milan on Tuesday and Wednesday, October
29th and 30th, and I hope that you will be available for '
brief visit sometime in that period.

I hope that there will be an opportunity to discuss some of
your recent work in polymers, particularly for the preparation
of rubber-like polymers from the olefins and diolefins., As
you probably know, we are interested in discussing this further
with the Montecatini people.

A1l of my previous visits with you have been most pleasant and
enjoyable, and I am, therefore, looking forward to seeing you
again, _ bbbt S
Best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

tant to Vice President
Résearch and Development

J D D'Tanni
t



¢, PROF. NATTA

ember 25, 1957

| n«r Mr, Kmami

Imwm rmr Mlmw of S ' aber 19th, 1957,

‘reeall the visit which Mr. Pierson paid
ﬁ;m with ragard to the posaibility of
for the mmafw&wtng of ﬁmmmwic

'palymwn of alplm--‘n fins md.’ dimu.

3 wm Ms ‘wym Mm& to haw auwt!m' mahmgn
nfviawu wim yw % R i Tuesde ober 29th ai 4 hours p. m.,

0 mxy be Jm't » waiimimry mmtuc:t
w mﬂlh M WWIM; with

al regards,

Yours sincerely,
¢ {ag. Plero mummi)



Map3, 1957

Mr. J,D,D'IANNI

Agsistant to Vice President
Research and Development

The Goedyear Tire & Rubber Co,,Inc.

‘N° 781/ AKRON 16 - Ohio - U.S.A,

Dear Mr,D'Ianni,

I thank you‘very much for sending me your paper for
the Encyclopedia of Chemieal Toehnology, which I read with

\graat interest.

‘As I believe that you enly know part of our papers, I

! am sending you, under separate cover, the reprints of saile of

my papers concerning sterecspecific polymerizations. I send
you also & copy of the lecture I held in London last March

‘at the International Symposium on Synthetic Rubber, and a
list of our patents already publiahed. :

- I think that you might lika t0 report also what has
been done in Italy in the field of sypthetic rubber, and, thes

‘refore, I wish to give you some information on the development’
of our rsaearch ‘work in thia field.

I believe thet we were the first to polymerize dioleflnes‘

f$o qustalline polymers, using Ziegler type catalysts.

% We certainly were the first to prepare all the four dif-
ferent crystalline stereoisomers of diolefine polymers. Our

. gctentific papers on the crystal strueture of the pure stereo-

isomers of polybutadiene wers published in the "Rendiconti
dell*Accademia Nazionale dei Lincei" Rome, June 1956 on the
structure of the 1,4-trang polymer, November 1955 on 1,2
syndiotactic pelybutadiene, May 1956 on isetactic polybutadig
ne, and in the "Zeitschr., f#r Angew. Chemie”, October 1956

on 1,4 cis polyhutadianq. ' - :

We know of courge of the Goodrich, Phillips, I.C. I ’

Du Pont, Aries, etc. patents on polymerization of diolefines

to 1,4 polymers, most of which were filed after our first ap-
plicatien in Italy on March 1955.

As for Aries, the sgructure that he attributes to 1,4
cig polybutadiene, does not seem to be correct) the structure
he gives corresponds to the one that may be? IS ted theore-
tically, assuming the molecule to be planar; however the 1,4
cis polybutadiene molecule is not planar, and therefore the

o




Maj 3, 1957

- - Mr.J.D.D*TANNI
. Thesfoodyear Tire. & Rubber Co..Inc.
pe 16 '-g__‘

data of Aries do not correspond oo the real ones, found
by us., |

On ethyleneppropylene copolymers and onh elastomers
obtained from them, we filed a series of patent applica-
tions from 1954 to 1956; I am enclosing a liat of the pa-
tents issued so far.

. I believe that we have been doing a pretty good

,‘job in the field of stareespeoifia polymerization, also

asg regards rubberlike products, and that our patent posi-
tion is rather good. I think you should take this work
under censideration in your publications on this subject

I hope te aeo you in Italy goon, With beat regards,
I am, )

Sincerely yours,

- Giulio Natta




Apri]; 27,1957
Rif.n.781/r1

Mr. J.D.D'IANKI

Assistant to Vice President
Research and Development ' i
The §oodyear Tire & Rubber co.,Inc.,
AKRON 16 - Ohiﬂ -~ e SQAO

Deﬁr Mr.:D'Ianniy

X thank you very much for sending me your paper for
the Bncyclopedia of Chemical Technology, which I read with great interes

As I believe- that you only know part of our papers, I am sending you,
under separate cover, the reprints of all my papers concerning stereo-
speoific polymerizations. I send you also a copy of the lecture I held
in London last March at the Internat'ionalls,ympoium on Synthetie Rubber,
and a‘list of our patents already published. |

I think that you might like %o report also what has been done in Italy
in the field of synthatic ru'b‘ber, and, therefore, I wish to give you

some informatlon on the development of our research work in this field.
I beli..ev’e that we were tho first to pol;me‘rize diolefines to crystalline
polymers, using Ziegler type catalysts., o

We oer‘haml;r were the first Vo prepare all the four different crystallin

stereciaomers of diolofine polymers, Our scientific papers on the crysta

4% pure stereoisomers of poly'bu‘badiene wore publizhed in i

structure of %

’*Rendicénfi d.ell'Acoademia Héz:.onale dei Lincei" Rome, June 1956 on the

: s%ructu:ce of ‘the 1,4 —trana pol;ymar, November 1955 on 1,2 byndiota.ctic

polymfa‘ﬁieue, May 1956 on 1sotaot1a polybutadiens, and in the "Zeitschr
fir .A._n_gew.chemie" 3 Qcto'ber 1956 cm ;,4 eis poly'mmadiene.



We know of course of the ﬂaodrich, Phillips, 1.C.I., Du Pont, Aries, atc
patents on pelymarization of diolafines to 1,4 polymers, most of whiéh

T

were filad after our fipet application in Italy on March 1955.

mae———

%ﬁ §é Aries, the stiructure that he attributes to 1,4 cis polybutadiene,
oee notseem to be correct khe structure he gives corresponds to the

one that may be caloulated theoretically, assuming the molecule. g%
planary haweVer the 1,4 ois polyhutadxens molecule is not planar, and
therefore the data of Aries do not correspond to the real ones, found
by us. ' ”
'On ethylene-propylens copolymers and on elastomers obtained qrom them,
we f£iled a series of patent applications from 1954 to 19563 I am enclos-
ing a list of the patents issued s0 far, |

I believe that we have been doing a pretty good job in the field ef
stereospecific polymerization, also as regards rubberlike products, and
that our patent position is rather good. I think you should take this

work under consideration in your publications on this subject.

I hope to see you in Italy soon, With best regurds; I am,
Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta.

»g/” encls. your manﬁuoript.



April 27,1957
Rif.n.781/rl

Mr., J.D.D'IANNT

Assistant to Vice President
Research and Development

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,Inc.,
AXRONXN 16 — Ohio — U.S.A.

Dear Mr. D'Ianni,

I thank you very much for sending me your paper for

the Encyclopedia of Chemical Technology, which I read with great interest

As I Believe that you only know part of our papers, I am sending you,
under separate cover, the reprints of all my papers concerning stereo-
specific polymerizations. I send you also a copy 6f the lecture I held
in London 1as£ March at the International Symposium én Synthetic Rubber,

and a list of our patents already published.

I think that you might like to report also what has been done in Italy
in the field of synthetic rubber, and, therefore, I wish to give you

some information on the development of our research work in this field.

I believe that we were the first to polymerize diolefines to crystalline

polymers, using Ziegler type catalysts.

We certainly were the first to prepare all the four different crystalline
stereoisomers of diolefine polymers.‘Our scientific papers on the crystal
_structufe of the pure stereoisomers of polybutadiene were published in tb
"Rendiconti dell'Accademia Nazionale dei Lincei"‘Rome, June 1956 on the
structure of the 1,4 -trans polymer, November 1955 on 1,2 syndiotactic
polybutadiene, May 1956 on isofactic polybutadiene, and in the "Zeitschr.
fr Angew.Chemie" , October 1956 on ;,4 cis polybutadiene.



We know of course of the Goodrich, Phillips, I.C.I., Du Pont, Aries, etc.
patents on polymerization of diolefines to 1,4 polymers, most of which

were filed after our first application in Italy on March 1955.

/69 or Aries, the structure that he attributes to 1,4 cis polybutadiene,

oes noﬂseem to be correct the gtructure he gives corresponds to the
one that may be calculated theoretically, assuming the molecule 3-422
planar, however the 1,4 cis polybutadiene molecule is not planar, and
.therefore the data of Aries do not correspond to the real ones, found

by us.

On ethylene-propylene copolymers and on elastomers obtained from them,
we filed a seriee of patent applications from 1954 to 1956; I am enclos-

ing a list of the patents issued so far.

I believe that we have been doing a pretfy good job in the field of
stereospecific polymerization, also as regards rubberlike products, and
that our patent position is rather good. I think you should take this

work under consideration in your publications on this subject.

I hope to see you in Italy soon. With best reggrds, I am,
Sincerely yours,

Giulio Natta.

I I H
encls, your. manuscript.
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e V' ppril 13th, 1957
%)pJ ?/Po , .

Mr. Giuastiniani
Patent Urvelopment Coordinator
Hontecasini Co.

iiilano, Itely

Near Mr. Giustiniani:

After hearing Professor Natta's very intercsting paper at the
International ynthetic hubber Symposium on .arch ¢ I had an
opportunity to talk with him briefly about a possille interest
our conpany may have in discussing with you any interest .onte-
catini . h@8sc in licensing the new compositions based on elasto-
meric alpna-oiefin-diene copolymers which he described, e indi-
cated that he thouzght the time when Jontecatini misht be willing
to grent licenses may be fairly close at hand.

It develops that I anm going to have to be in .dilan {rom Thursday
evening, April 18, to Saturday mid aftcrnoon, April 20th, and

I am therefore writing to find if it might be possible to schedule

2 short appointment with youw to discuss in a preliminary way the
nrospects for Goodyear to enter into a liconsing arrangexent with
Jontecatini on Professor Watta's work in this {field - that is,

of rubvery copolymers. involving comparatively small proportions

of dienes with large proportions of 1-clefins. I appreciate the

fact that this sucgestion comes to you on very short notice and that
the date of my visit in iilan coincides with the .asler weekend.
However, this is about the only opportunity I know of thalt will
present itself for face to face discussions until fr,., ’'lanni

comes over again late this year, and I thought 2 crelininary dis-
cugsion might prove fruitful for both of us.

If you think that it might be possible for us to et ftogether, I
would appreciate your dropping me a note c¢/o Sotel Hartasyr Hof, 1
Vienna, where I will be from Tues. pm, april 16, tc Thurs, am, !
April 18th. (+) In Milan, I expect to be staying at the Hotel *
Ambasciatori, or at an alternate that ur. Yosca, the manager,

nay arrance for me.

Very truly yours,
cc. Prof. &, Natta - oy /ﬁ ;
+ Ploage send a copy Nanager Synthf‘vcﬂﬁubber‘ﬁesearchl
to me ¢/o lr., Joseph : The Loodiyear Tre abber (os

Pfeiffensachneider, Ahrn, 16 Ohio
Goodyear S.A, Colmar-Berg, IR

Tuxembourg, ‘
Y
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GOODSVEAR

_ AKRON 16, OHIO
RESEARCH DIVISION ’ February 27, 1957

™ % Professor G Natta

Instituto di Chimica Industriale del
Politeenico de Italy di Milano
Piazza Leonardo Da Vinci 32

Milano, Italy

R

Dear Professor Natta:

After the International Synthetic Rubber Symposium in London in

the last week of March, I plan to do some interviewing of teehnical
personnel in your area, probably around April 18, We are looking
for polymer chemists who.are well grounded and interested in basic
research. , :

If it would not be too much of an impositicn, I would like very
much to stop in and talk over polymer matters in general, and
also to interview any English speaking 1957 Ph.D. candidates you
have who might be interested in coming to the United States.
Starting salaries would be of the order of $600 per month.

I would appreciate hearing if such an arrangement would be sult~
able to you. My itinerary is still shaping up, and I would like
to confirm a date with you either just prior to leaving (March 24)
or after I arrive in London. '

Very truly yours,

2 fatnson

Manager
Synthetic Rubbers Research

R M Pierson
am

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS
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The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co
Synthetic Rubber Research

AXRON, 16 = Ohio ~USA

Dear Mr. Piersony

I received your letter of February 27, 1957.
I am sorry I cannot at the ‘present f£ix an appointment to meet you
in Milan during April,; because at the end of March and during
April I have a series of engagaments'already aésuméd, and I Will
be abroad for a long period.

I shall comey howevery, to London to hear your lecture on
"new family of Elastomers", and I do hope to have the opportunity

to meet you in such occasion.

In regard to our‘ﬁraduatéd fron Politechﬁic School, they are
chemical engineers and not.chemistsy'l received already many
requests like yours, above all from several American Companles,
but in this'mOment I have no chemist who is8 interested in coming
to the United States; as the best coworkers of mine like better

- to dedicate themsel#es to the séientific-eareer.

Hoping to have soon the pleasure to meet you, I send you
my best regards, | '
o Very truly yours,

Giulio Natta



: by ug.

,_ -l'-"'er,.J D. D*IANNI
© o ThesGoedyear Tire & Rubber Co.,Inc.
oo “;.g . 16 " ek

data of Aries do not correlpond oo uha roal ones, found

On ethylenewpropylene copolymers and on elastomers
obtained from them, we filed & gseries of patent applioca-
tions from 1954 to 1956; T am enelosing a list of the pa-
tents issued so far, g

- I believe that we have been doing a pretty gooed

_.job in the field of stereosyeoifie palymerization, also

as regards rubberlike products, and that ouxr patent posi-
tion is rather good. I think you should take this work
undor cenaideratien in your publications on thise subject

‘ I hapo to seo you in Italy soon, With best regards,
I am, .

Sincerely yours,

- Giulio Natta

Enel.




VIA AIR MAIL

'GOODSNEAR

AKRON 16, OHIO

January 17, 1957

Dr Giulio Natta . .
Tstituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico :
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, ITALY

LS

Dear Dr Natta: b
It was very kind of you to take the time to visit with me

on my recent trip to Milano. I was glad to hear about your

work on the synthetic polybutadiene and the other polymers

with which you are now working. This is a field of consid-

- erable interest to us, and any further information that you

can give us from time to time will be greatly appreciated.

I hope that you will be able to return to the States this
year, and, if so, please make a special effort to come to
Akron, whers you will indeed be most welcome. I am very
sorry not to have been able to see Mrs Natta on this trip,
since it was necessary for me to leave Milano in the
afternoon, shortly after visiting with you.

I have recently prepared a paper on synthetic rubber which
was published in the Petroleum Refiner. This is being sent
to you under separate cover and may be of some interest,
sinca it summarizes the present status of commercial develop~
ment in this Country.

Best personal regards.

Sincerely yours,

, Arrr
ant to Vice President
rch and Development

J D Dflanni
+ P

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SIGNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS
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GOODJNEAR

_The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Gompany

AKRON 16. OHIO

Ing. Piero Giustinlani
MONTECATINI

via F Turati, 18
Milan, ITALY

Dezr Dr Giustiniani:

You will recall that I visited you in Milan about a year ago and
that we had subsequent correspondence concerning the possible
licensing of Professor Natta's discoveries in the field of
elastomeric copolymers derived from ethylene, propylsne, and
other olefines,

This matter is still of considerable interest to us, particularly
in view of the rscent announcement that your Company is planning
to commercialize this development. We undarstand that Montecatini
will build a 60,00C tons ner year plant at Brindisi, Italy to make
propylene~ethylene copolymer for "life-time" auto tires, due on
stream about two years frem now. The announcement also stated that
the polymer iz more durable than the styrene-butadiene copolymer
now used in tire casings and will be about 10¢ per 1b cheaper.

we are wondering iif you have any further thoughts on the possibili-
ties of licensing this development for commercialization in the

- U, S.A, Simultaneoualy we are writing to [r Lucini, President of

your Chemore Corporztion in New York, for additional information
as well as a sample for evaluation,

Best versonal regards. 7j

Sincerely yours, <

Q “~ -/

7
;

S .
\ [ S

, /)\\\ ) I‘\ .. /,‘LL [
Assistant to Vice President
Redearch and Development

J D D'Iann
t R

AIR MAIL

- ' ca.!q.c.?q,a!g Nata.



30tk ‘Aug. 1962

J , y Mr,J.D.D'Tanni
: _ ~ CThe Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
Akron 16, Ohio (USA)

'Dear Mr.D'Ianni,

Exeuse my delay in answering your letter of
’Aug.3 - due to my Summer holidays.

I am not quite sure to be in Milan on Oct I
or 2, because I have planned a Jjourney to Gerhany for the
“end of September, and still I do not know how long it will
be, If, as I hope, I am in Milan, I will be very glad to meed
you and Mr.Gracia. If I am absent, you will be able to meet
Prof.Porri, who, among my co-workers, is the most qualified
in the field of the stereoregular polymers of diolefins, or
Prof.Mazzanti, specialized in the field of copolymers of ole=
fins, or Dr.Crespi, whose field of research is the vulcaniza=
' ¢ion and the study of the physical and technologioal proper=
ties of the new syhthetic elastomers,

Hoping to meet you, I send you my best regards.

G, Natta




VIA AIR MAIL

GOODSVEAR

AKRON 16, OHIO

August 3, 1962

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecnico

Pilazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milan, ITALY

Dear Professor Natta:

I am planning another trip to Europe this Fall, and expect to be
in Milan on October 1 and 2,

It is always a great pleasure to visit you, and I hope that you will
have a little time for a discussion of recent activities in the stereo
polymer field, -

Mr Gracia, our Director of Research and Gemeral Products Developnment,
will accompany me and would like very much to meet you.

With best personal regards to you and Mrs Natta,

Sincerely yours,

L - Y (‘:’ &Zf‘;‘w"— B

Chenpical Products Liaison

J D D'TIanni
vtr



b

~ April 12, 1961

Dy, J.beﬂfanni, Arststan& %o
Vice President

. Rgwearch and Developmant

' ‘odyear*Tirn & Rubber Co,
on 16, Ohie (USA) |

oy raf.332/rv‘

Dear Doctcr D*Iannix

~  With regards to ycur letter of April 6, 1961 I wish
to inform you that I shall bhe very glad to meet you in Milan
on May 22, If,; by chance, ¥ am absent from Milan on that
time, some co-workers of mine will be plemsed to mest you.

‘ Thank you for the revieW'paper on the "Nawer Synﬁhetia
rwmmnubbera” you kindly semt o meg

Bes% rﬂgarﬂs,

B ch, erely yours,

| G'u Natta



GﬂNDQ’?EAH

AKRON 16, OHIO

April 6, 1961

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto Di Chimica Industriale
Del Politecenico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32
Milan,

ITALY

N

I3
v
I3

Dear Proi‘ess_or Natta: '

It is my plan to visit in Italy again next month, and I hope
to have the opportunity of seeing you again, Will you be
available for a meeting on Monday, May 22?

It is always a pleasure to see you and discuss the latest
developments in high polymsrs and other fields of mutual interest,

Under separate cover I am sending you a review paper on the
"Newer Synthetic Rubbers" which I presented at the A,.C.S, meeting
in St Louis, It is to be published in the next issue of Rubber
Chemistry and Technology.

Best personal regards to you and Mrs Natta,

Sincrely yours,

istant to Vice President
search and Development

stlﬂw ot e
. ' e "tw e pu!wwixt'\«
J D D'Tamni : fo T o
vtr . -
ﬂwﬁﬁi e

VIA AIR MAIL



*MONTECATINI ®

SOCETA GENERALE PER L INDUSTRIA MINERARIA £ CHIMICA ‘
- ‘ ) i H
AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO Q a;’ G % oheey A
%

ERETE R
Ry

Milano, 3 luglio 1960

G/ra.

Caro Natta,

D'Janni ha scritto anche a me ed io, prima
di rispondere sl, ho guardato la situazione brevettuale.

BREV essendo d! accordo, ho scritto a D'Janni

come da copia acclusa.

_ : Si tratta adesso di vedere chi manda il poli-
butadiene : Lei, oppure il SERE o 1' Istituto Donegani ?

Mi telefoni per favore,

Grazie e cordiali saluti,

un allegato

Preg.mo Signor
Prof. GIULIO NATTA
MILANO




G/ra/Al

Milan, July 5, 1960

Dear Mr, d'Jannd,

Many thanks for your letter of June 13th last,

It was indeed a real pleasure for me to have seen
you hare in #ilan also because our talks place ue & the position to
open ever wider horizons to our jeint technique.

1 have giveu instruction to our Department
concerned to lat you bave ag soon as possible one sample of 1.4 Cis
polybutadiene, while reserving instead to send you, within some time,
samples of C 23,

With kind personal regards,

Yours sincerely,

(lng. Pieres Giustiniani)

Mr, D. D'JANNI
I‘he. Guodyear Tire and Rubber Campany
A KR ON 16, Ohio,




Dear Dr,D'Tanni,

June 27, 1960

. I, Dy D'Tanniy Assistant
Vice President

.Research and Development

' The Goodyear-Tire and Rubber

our ref,661/iv . Meron 16, Ohio (USA)

'Bhank you for yowr letter of June 13§
I am sorry I am not able to answer your question about
the Russian scientists, since T had to give up going %o
the Moseow Congrass on Macromoleoulay Chemistryd -
However I lmow that 120 American chemists attended this
Congressi among them, I mention Prof. Maxk, Prof. HodorrunTein -
Prof,Overbergery and some others of the Poly technic of
Brooklyn, Prof.Huggins, and so. on,
Surely they will be able o tell you anything yon daﬁre
about Russia.

Wi‘bh regard to your raquast of 99%
cis=144 polybutadiens, I inform you that at present we
have oz:ly old samples and that the best ones have been
uged completely 4in owr vulganization bvests.
If we prepare other sam,ples during next weeks, T certa&nn ¥
1y will send you a small amount-of thie-asmple which will )
serve you as a reference poin¥ :tn your 1n:£mared analyses,

Wi*bh my 'bas-l; regards,

G, Neitrta



GOODSNEAR

AKRON 16, OHIO

June 15’ 1960

Professor Giulio Natta

Istituto di Chemica Inustriale del Politeenico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32

Milan, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

‘Our research people were very much interested when I told
them that you had been able to make a 99% cis- 1,4 poly-
butadiens, Much work is being done in our Physics Departe
ment in methods of analysis of these high Cis- rubbers,

Would it be possible to obtain a small sample of this rubber

to serve as a reference point in the infrared analyséas which
our research people are conducting?

Sincerely yours,

istant to Vice President
search and Development

‘?ﬁ

J D D'Tanni

VIA AIR MAIL



GOQD}V!AR

AKRON 16, OHIO

June 13, 1960

Professor Giulio Natta e T
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico
Pilazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

As always, it is a pleasure to visit you and my only regret is
that the time on this trip was so limited,

I recall that you were concerned about your prospective trip to
Moscow, but I assume that you went ahead with your trip as
originally planned. It would be of interest to hear from you
upon your return and learn if there has been any basic change
in the attitude of Russian scientists toward the Western World.

With best regards to you and Mrs Natta, I am

Assigtant to Vlce Pre31dent
sgarch and Development

J D D'Tanni
t

VIA AIR MAIL
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Moy 12, 19@9.
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m‘- P Dq D‘ Ianni,
o/o Hotel Palace,
9&;‘Repubhliaa

oup vef.495/iv

| ':Dear mmor mxamm

o with regard to vnur letter of May 59
1 inform you that I em glad to meet you in a near
future. ‘

T suggest you t0 cell me up when you »
Qarmive in MMlen, s0 that we can arrange a mbeting.

w1th uy best r@gards,

Sinceraly yeuws,'

Gy NEZ*E"&'&



s ‘ : VIA AIR MAIL
GOODJYEAR

AKRON 16, OHIO

May 5, 1960

Professor Giulio Natta : :
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico ~ ..
Piazza Ieonardo da Vinci, 32 « ‘
Milan,. Italy

¥

Dear Dr Natta:

It has been some time since we have had a chance to visit
and I hope that this can be done in the near future.

My plans are to be in Milan on May 18 and 19, with head-
quarters at the Palace Hotel, and I Fope T will have the
opportunity of seeing you, if even for a short time.

Sincerely yours,

(| ecpr 1)

Asslstant to Vice Pr931dent
Rf;ﬁarch and Development

J D D'Tammi

2 RBlace Aoe

A, W%Mw e OV IR ‘"Qw jﬁ( " /&* A
} Se aawj / ] ¢@memmﬂwﬁm,mwwm{m;f
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Jannary 27th 1260

N \ .. 'The Goodyear Tire & Rubher Co.

1144 Fest darket 54,
: Avron 16, Qhio
- Attvention of Re B, Cunningham
o VeoleDaltman

oy

.
Dear S1irs,

According to your request of the following reprint:
“anformation of Tinear Chains and their fode of Packing in the
Crystal State, J.Pol.Sei., 39, 29 (19353)", we are sorry to in-
Torm you that we have no svailobhls coples, '

Poat regards, _ N
. .

(“eeretary to Prof.Nafta)



4 Aprile 1959

‘Egr.Ing,P‘Giustiniani

Amministratore Delegato
Societh Montecatini

Sede

Rif.N.421/rd

Caro Ingegnere,

della corrispondenze con il Dr, DYEANNT

| 41 cvi Ia ringrazio,
Sono anchtio del parera'éhe possa easere utile

inviare dei campionl di copolimeri élla Goodyesar. Ritengo

perd che si debbano inviere eontemporaneamente, se non

~ prima, dei cempioni alla U.S,Rubber, Ni sembra che nol

dﬁﬁﬁi&mﬁ ancors uns risposta slle proposte di Mr,Cake,

‘Potremmo scrivere alla U.S,Rubler che la causa del nostro

ritardo & che si & avuta una continua evoluzione del pProw-
cesso di produzione dei copolimeri, e che abblamo ritarde-
to ltinvio dei campioni allo seopo di fornire dei prodotti
che pit si avvicinano a quella che sard la future produzione
industrials,

| Cordisli saluti,

~ @, Natta .
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.. "MONTECATINI
‘Spclota Qenerale par I'Industria’ Mineraria e Chl\:,__ice

— INDUSTH
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! [ X e A

3 aprile 1959

\ . Lo ’ AMMINISTRATORE DELEQATO

R % 3 PR 1959
ProMEMORIA (R A2 L

PROF, NATTA

~ G/bg

per il Signor...
ING. LARCHER

_ Per Vostra conoscenza Vi rimetto copia
di scambio di corrispondenza con il Sig. D'Janni, della
- Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.

Cordiali saluti.

Allegati




c.p.c. : Prof. NATTA

G/b;/Ai

Milan, April 3, 1959

Belr Mr, D‘Ju;_mi.f .

t was alsa ﬁer me a pleasure to see you here
}:nd to have & plumt talh ta;athn.

- Both Prof Natta and myself will keep in mind
the camidornnm put forth by you with regard to the interest of your
Company in the new elastomeric copolymers. I hope to be able to
send yoa soon n.mplu of this praduct

x, ' 1 bave communzmtnd to Dr. Larcher what you
writa to me a.buut our Vipla PL.

‘, With best wsml regam.

_Your:- nincarely;

(Ing. Ptero Giustiniant)

Mr. J.D. D'JANNI

Assistant to Vice Px'esldcnt
Research and Development

The Goodyear Tire and B.ubbor Co.
AKRON 16, Ohidp .




VIA AIR MAIL
GOODJ/NEAR

The Good@ear'l‘ire&lhﬂﬂm(’;mmpmmy

AKRON 16, OHIO

March 27, 1959

Py Jiustiniani
MONTHEATINT

7ia ¥ Turati, 18
Milan, Italy

Dear ™Mr Giustiniani:

It was a pleasure to see you and Professor HWatta again
during my recent trip to Italy., I enjoyed our discussion
of your new developments in the fields of synthetic rubber
and plastics and hope that you will keep in mind our
continuing interest in your developments, esvecially of
the ethylene-propylene copolymers,

e are particularly interested in obtaining samples of any
new rubber-like polymers your Comvany may develop and we
would also like to be considered when you are ready to
discuss licensing arrangements in this field.

Following our discu331on, I met with Mr Larcher and his
staff to discuss PVC plastisol resins, Your people were
kind encugh to send us a sample of your new Vipla PL,
which we are nog in the process of evaluating, Should
this look interesting to us, we will want to discuss the
possible licensing by Geodyear of your know-how in this
field.

With best regards,

Since ely yours,

)A/ LA VA

asilatalt to Vicé President
'Rg%earch and Development
Y,

J D D'Tanni

t
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COLMAR BERS Y
oo 3y Goodysar S.A.
CABLES "OQODYEAR" “\ ¢ e
1 LUXEMBOURG
S
E’ . s IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO
Tollthe Szles Director Colmar-Berg, January 26, 1959.
of iMontecatini,
Vi F. Turati 18, ESIDD N° 41E
Mi ’ e d
Ttaly. ccs Dro.Dinsmore Akron

C R Case -~ Akron
C P Wurth - Colmar

Subject ¢ The New Propylene-Ethylene Copolymere

Dear Sir

This Organization is aware that the Montecatini Organization has
publicly announced its development of the subject copolymer.

We are most interested in these developments and would greatly
appreciate any comments or information you would care to present
to use In this respect, we are particularly interested in your
latest thinking regarding future production plans and any
evaluations you have made on your own behalf or possibly in
conjunc tion with any Tire Manufacturing Organizations.

We would be most grateful for the receipt of any such information
in the hope that it would lead to a possible future evaluation
ef fort on a cooperative basis with your Organization.

The Goodyear Co. has recently provided considerable testing
facilities for tire development work in both laboratory and on the
road fields. These facilities would be pressed into service to
provide ourselves and your Organization with specific and

positive results in this European area.

We thank you for any efforts you may make in response to fhis
inquirye.

Yours very truly,

%PW

H E Schroeder,
MgrPuropean Section,
International Development Depte
Goodyear Sd.

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
NO CONTRACT VALID UNLESS IN WRITING AND SISNED BY DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS
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Professor G Natta 2, g zJ
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del*?olfteenlco
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32

Milan, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

It was a pleasure to see you again in Milan on my recent
trip to Europe and I enjoyed very much talking with you
and Mr Giustiniani about recent developments in the fields
of synthetic rubber and plastics, They are areas of great
interest to my Company and I should like to keep in touch
with you as further developments are made.

Thank you for your many courtesies and I hope to have the
opportunity of seeing you in the near future.

Best personal regards,

Sincer yours,

e

L e " (/V\’\/\/(.)
As§i’ ant™to Vice President
Research and Development
L/
J D D'Ianni
t



S*MONTECATINI ™

.2
SOCIETA GENERALE PER L INDUSTRIA MINERARIA £ CHIMICA

AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO

G/sb
Milano, 10 febbraio 1959

. Caro Natta,

forse non sara inopportuno che anch'Ella
sia qui alle or martedi 17 febbraio, per assistere al col-
loguio che io avrd con il Sig. D'Janni con la Goodyear, come
da unita copia di lettera,che invierd il 16 mattina alla persona.

Cordiali saluti.

Allegato

Preg.mo Signor
Prof. GIULIO NATTA
MILANO.




G/sb/Al

Milan, February 16, 1959

Dear Mr. D'Janni,

With reference to my cable addressed
to you to Akron, 1 wish to confirm to you hereby that I shall
be very glad to see you to-morrow morning, Tuesday
February 1Tth, at 9 hours a.m.

With my best personal regards,

(Ing. Plero Giustiniani)

Mr. JCB- E‘I&m
Palace Hotel
MILAN



| February 10,1959

! i

Mr. D*Janni .

Asgistant to Vice President

Research and Development

The. Goodyear Tire &

Rubber Co., ‘

Axron 16, Ohio -
171/hb '

e Ay, ; i e,

Diatated by Prof.Natta e 9th é@d written in his absence,
\ _1:::,.. .‘.{ ut ‘ .

Dear Mr, D'Janni,

et e ——

= L I am mbsi‘@leased to lea¥n by:youwr: el
" of February 3 that you have scheduled to make a trip to Eu?ope
‘“within short. time. . :

’ I am. aXpacted to bhe git. Milan until the
15th and to come back to +thé Institute on 16th.

: Therefore, I will meet you on that
-date with great pleasure or afterwards,

- My best regards,

" Cordially yours,

- | : | B Prof. G. Natta
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Professor Giulio Natta
Istituto di Chemica Industriale del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinei, 32
Milan, Italy
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Dear Professor Natta:
I had hoped to see you in this country last wesk, since you
were scheduled to speak at a meeting of the Society of Plastics
Engineers, and am sorry that you were not able to attend the
meeting.
It is my plan to make a trip to Europe in the near future and I
expect to be in Milan around February 16 and 17. It would be
a great pleasure if I could visit with you during this period.

We are very much intérested in the ethylene-propylene synthetic
rubbers and are planning to do some work in this area ourselves.

I plan to stay at the Palace Hotel and will call you for an
appointment after my arrival,

Best personal regards.

Sincerply yours,

o/ e
ﬁ Lﬁ;; gident

J D D'Ianni
t
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| Oct.2, 1964
| Mise Winifred Masson,
) Assistant Research Librarian
s Goodyear Tire & Rubbor Co.
_ : SSearch Division,
our ref.695/1v _ Akron 16, Ohio {U.S.4.)

Dear Miss Masson:

With regard to your request, dated Sept.15, 1964, of
the paper "Polymerization of 1,3-Pentadiens to Cis-1,4 Stercoisos=

mers', by myself and LePorri, T regret informing you that no pa=
Ser exists until now, Only a detailed summary of it is availabls,

r

published in "Polymer Prsprints", 143th Meeting ACS, Chicago,
Sept 1964, ‘ '

Sincerely yours,

+-Giulio Natta_




'55-19 {2-61)

GOODSYEAR

The GoodyearTire &Ruobber GConypaimy

RESEARCH DIVISION
September 15, 1964

Dr. G Natta | . 6 45
Isituto Chimica Industriale del Politecnico &ﬁww“““
Milan, Italy

Dear Dr Natta:

I will very much appreciate receiving a copy of the following
paper which you presented at the Rubber Division Meeting in
Chicago, September 2, 1964:

—— #3 Polymerization of 1,3-Pentadiene to

e cis-l,4 Stereoisomers. G Natta and
- L Porri :

s
Thank you very much for sending the paper, so that we can have
complete holdings of all papers presented at the Chicago Meetings
in our Research Library.

Sincerely,

kL‘\ T Y . ma-ﬂ.d o

(Miss) Winifred Masson
Assistant Research librarian

WM s rmw '

/\/ 'J;w?m, %W&V @Me wls o cunts efuss Tuééﬁwf
J'?’éw&t Fz?vawfé,/? ;%ﬁfvy Acs éég,u?! Je f@f{
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o~ \ GOODSYEAR
! |
The Goodyear Tire &Ruabber Gompanmy
AKRON 16, OHIO
RESEARCH DIVISION March 6, 1964

142 GOODYEAR BLVD.

Professor Giulio Natta _ e

Istituto di Chimica Industriale del Politecnice DL e
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32 , go} :
Milano, Italy L ﬁgﬁgéé

Dear Professor Natta:

I was very pleased to receive recently a copy of the paper

entitled "Copolimeri etilepne-propilene insaturi contenenti monomeri
derivati dal butadiene®™ prepared by you and your associates at

the Institute and Montecatini.

Since this subject of ethylene propylene terpolymers is of increasimng
interest worldwide we appreciate very much receiving an advance
copy of this paper which 1 assume will be published in the near future.

We are also glad to know that Professor Porri will be participating
in the Fall meeting of the American Chemical Society in Chicage and
hope that he will be able te visit us in Akron.

With kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

A

s

g LS W
Ag ciate Director of Research
{
J D DtIanni
cv



March 6, 1964

Professer x.w Porel -
Istituto di Ohimica Industriale dnl Politecn
Piasss Leomardo ds Winci, 22

Milaos, Staly .

Dear Profssser Porsiz
j L %o lm m_, mtnmv mw mem aam

oy S Chicas Sr Beptenbes 1964, This Symcostum is
Niag sponsored Jointly by the Pelymer and mibhtr bPivisions of the
Mﬂm Chenical mum

Puring your visit to the Wt@ﬁ" viijs we Lavite you %o spend & day
with cur scisatistls in the Resssrch Pivisica. I am surs the time
could be well spent with ﬁm&m on mmu of mutus]l Lnterest,
A pertion of the day ereed for & lecture describiog some
of youx recent wurk in tm mm of stexscpolymerizstion. It is
customary to offer an hosorarium of $1%0 for such & visit.

Although it is atill saxly for fmuﬁw your schedule we should
1ikltehm &umamm fumm“mumgwtmﬁiuim _
W uith m.uz mmw or aﬂm- mm p&m 1ot me tmm.

¥With kindest regerds

Sincerely yours,

/] e &
! *@'D’aﬁz»,w:

fate Directoy of Resssrch

& B Planni

€C: Prof. G Mtis "

,‘mnu&m
- Mr G K Yacen




our ref. 414/eg

July 7, 1965

Prof. D.Dilanni
Aggistant Director of Research
Division
(_ The OGoodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
' 142 Goodyear Blvd.
Akron 16, Ohio (USA)

Dear Doctor D'Ianni:

I mostly regret I could not meet you on your vieit to Milang
however, I do hope that another opportunity will arise in the
near future to meet you.

My oo-workers, Prof. Dall'Asta and Prof. Saftori have told me
- your desire to send one of your chemists to develop scientifio

research at my Imstitute. I would mostly appreciate your letting
me know the researdh developed so far by your chemist and his
major fields of interest. If he has got some publiocations,
please send them to me. These information will enable us to

meke a better cholce of his research program. I would also like
that his stay here sovers 10-12 months at least; thus a research
work will possibly be completed and published with the coopera-
tion of that co-worker of mine who will direct the research of
your chemist.

Kindegt personal regards.

G. Natta.



Dr «J DD Lanni,
Asgistant Director of Research
Research Division,
(' The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
142 Goodyasar 3lvd.,
our ref.267/1v Akron 16, Ohio (U.SeA.)

Dyar Doctor D'Iamni:

This is in veply *o your lstter of April 27.
I am g1ad that anotker cpprortunity arises for you to visit us
sgaines Tae date of Wednesday, Jue 16 you nggested geems quis
te nconvenient for your visit heres

With kindes’ regarase

Giulic Natta
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AKRON 16, OHIO

RESEARCH DIVISION April 27, 1965
142 GOODYEAR BLVD. : T

| 26'7’2

Professor Giulio Natta _
Istitute di Chimica Industriale del Politecnico

" Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Natta:

I am planning another trip to Europe this summer and hope to have
the opportunity of seeing yow again.

As you may have observed from the program, I shall be participating
in the Rubber Conference at Munich spensored by DKG June 9-11,
following which I will spend some time in Italy.

It would be a great pleasure if I could visit you in Milan on the
morning of Wednesday, June 16.

Please let me know if this date is convenient for you.
With kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

{héi/” ) / ,Z

e ’<\ - }‘ T '
Ass;;f nt Director of Researcb

J D B'Ianni
cv



i

the residence ‘of Dre«Hanlon at my Institutee

:"#

Sept«27, 1965

DreJ«De D'Ianni, AsstneDirector
search Division,
-Goodyear Tire & Rubber Cooy-
142 Goodyear Blvi.

our ref.517/1v Akron 16, Ohio (U.S.A.)

Qear doctor D! Ianni'

Thank you for your letter of Sept«16, concernlng o =

With regard to the financial arrangements you a  ; ﬂ
speak 'of in your previous letters, my Institute usually does . .

‘not charge any laboratory fee the fellowship holders who o y
- spend a research period with usj and develop scientific work. {

. We agree with_thé date you have suggested‘for zf; NX
his arrival in Milan, iees about the middle of Ocztober. ¥ h

Kindest personal regards, : ‘ SRR \

Giulio Fatta  iﬁ\ | K
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The (&mﬂtyear’lﬁm&ﬂnlﬂm&mpm

AKRON 16, OHIO

«

RESEARCH DIVISION

142 GOODYEAR BLVD

Professor G Natta "
Istituto di Chimica Industriale

del Pelitecnico : D
Piazza Leonardo da Viaci, 32 - Milano ‘ g
ITALY s 1:5\-}

September 16, 1965

Dear Professor Natta:

Thank you for your letter of August 27 clarifying the situation regarding
the residence of Dr Hanlon at your Institute for the coming year.

We are.in agreement with your belief that patentable inventions are not
likely to be involved ia werk of the type you have described. If the
pelicy of the Institute is that inventions made in your labeorateories are
the property of the Imstitute, then we agree that this policy applies to
Dr Hanlen and his work ia your laboratories during the coming year.

Concerning the financial arrangements, we are of course prepared to pay
for all of Dr Hanlon's expenses while he is spending this period with you
and your asseciates. My question concerned the laboratory fees or tuition,
if any, which the Institute would charge Dr Hanlon during this peried and
which he would pay as required.

If it is agreeable with you, we are ready to proceed with granting Dr Hanlen
a leave for a period of about one year, and suggest that he come to Milan
about the middle of Qctober.

Please let us know if this is satisfactory with you, or suggest am alternate
date if you prefer.

We greatly appreciate your eéopazation with us on this matter and know
that Br Hanlon will gaim much from the stimulating associations with you
and your students.
With kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,

/5;’7“,”-.,9, :
4 /(_j fs” [:/M .
tant Director of Research

J D D'Ianni R
ov



Dr. J. DBs D'JIanni
Good Year

o o S ‘ 'The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Cos
our ref.477, 47TTh, 488/eg | ‘ Research Division -
| ' ) ‘ 142 Goodpear HLVD.
Akron 16, Ohio (USA)

Dear Doctor D'Janni: _ \i

Thank you for your letters of August 6, 16 and 19 concerning
the stay of Dr. Hapnlon at my Institute for a research period.
With regard to the question about the possible patents of Dr.
Hanlon, I think that they must be considered a property of the
Institute, since Dr. Hanlon will work on a topic of our choice.
His research, on the other hand, will probably concern the ki-
netice of the polymerization, and, in my opinion, a research of
this type can hardly yield resuls of geeat 1mportance from the
patent standpoint.

The possibility, mentioned in your letter, that Dr. Hanlon will
get confidential information from us and vice-versa, is not a
serious problem for us.

Dr. ﬂanlon s reliability will be the best guarantee for Goodyear.
On our side, we have not partlcular secrets to guard.

- I do not unddrstand your hint to the fifancial arrangements’ con

cerning Dr. Hanlon. My Institute cannot supply any economic
assistance to Dr. Hanlon, who will have to obtain either a fel
lowship or financial support from CGoodyear.

Accept my kindest regards.

P Katta
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AKRON 16, OHIO

RESEARCH DIVISION AIR MAIL August, 19, 1965
142 GOODYEAR BLVD. , LA '

Professor G Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32 - Milano

ITALY - f 4_ o¢

Dear Professor Natta:

In our further consideration of sending one of our research chemists to
work in your laboratories, the question of inventions and patent rights
arises which should be settled before the arrangements are consummated,

For example, if our chemist should make a discove}y of a patentable nature
during the period while working in your laboratories, to whom would the
invention belong? What is the policy of the Inst;tute concerning inven-
tions, and what are the Italian laws concerning t?e inventor's rights to
his invention?

A related matter is that of confidential informatjon, We would expect
that our chemist would not supply confidential Goodyear information to
you and your associates, and esonversely, we would expect that you and
your associates would ensure that our chemist would not be provided with
information which would be considered confidential because of arrangements
or agreements yoi have made with other parties,

Your comments on these questions will be greatly Tppreciated.
Sincerely yours, i

- / L8
/ )‘\,/ e s

/]

’
#

Asgistant Director|of Research
J D D'Tanni

clw
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AKRON 16, OHIO

RESEARCH DIVISION ATR MAIL August 16, 1965
142 GOODYEAR BLVD.

Professor G Natta
Istituto di Chimieca Industiriale:
del Politecnico
Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32 - Milano
ITALY

Dear Professor Natta: ™ =~ "
As I indlcated in my- letter of August 6 we_are glving serious con51derat10n
to your kind invitation to ‘have one of our Yesearch peOple spend approx1—

mately one year in .your 1aboratorips worklng on a research problem 1n
cooperation with ‘one of’your stude

SubJect to final company agp \
senior research chemist in M?ifi

Attached is a biographical‘“”
papers reporting his resea
with Prof Tobolsky, and th
on stereospecific catalystsu

We recommend Dr Hanlon very highly for this assignment and hope you will
agree with our selection, He could be available the first or second week
of October to begin research work at your Institute,

gwm shall be pleased to hear from you soon on this matter, as well as to
ﬂrecelve information about the flnanclal arrangements that mlght be necessary.,

Sincerely yours,

;«’/JZ) 'JZQ ot

stant Director of Research
J D D'Ianni
clw

att



Biograghicai Information

Thomas L., Hanlon

Age: 28 (Married - one child aged 2 years). -

College Training: B,S., Randolph~Macon College, Ashland, Virginia 1959

Ph,D, Princeton University 1963

Research Experience:

My thesis work for the Ph,D., was done under
Professor Arthur V Tobolsky and was mainly
concerned with the subject of ionic copolymeriza~
tion, Much of the work is discussed in the
enclosed paper.

Since employment at Goodyeair, my work has ine
volved diene polymerization with emphasis or
mechanisms and kinetics of the heterogeneous
polymerization. The enclosed paper describes
some of the work,
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-AKRON ‘l_6. OHIO

RESEARCH DIVISION AIR MAIL August 6, 1965
142 GOODYEAR BLVD.

Professor G Natta
Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnice '
Piazza Leonarde da Vinci, 32 - Milano

ITALY 4y
Dear Professor Natta:

I was very pleased to receive your letter of July 7 indicating
your willingness to have one of our senior research chemists spend
a year in your laboratories werking on a research problem with you
and your associates.

This question of our sending an outstanding member of our staff om
a sabbatical leave to a European research laboratory such as yours
is now being considered by the company, without a firm decision as
yet being reached.

It would please me greatly if arrangements could be made for one of
our scientists to spend a year in your laboratories, since it could
lead to mutual benefits and closer relations in the future.

that arises is of the finafi¢ial arrangements that would be\;ggg&ggd; E

In our future consideration of this possibility, one of the questions éj

- Ut s ]

We would appreciate your thoughts G how these might be handled. ™ {1
1 also was sorry not to see you in Milan, but appreciated your con-
sideration in making arrangements for me to talk to Prof Dall'Asta
and Prof Sarteri.
With kindest personal regards,
Sincerely yours,

3 .
(Z’”‘\ v L,
J T
(i J o (et

As§istant Directer of Research
J D D'lanni [
clw



- . | Septs 19, 1966

: . _ / s

Wd’q N Y ‘Ia.nn'i,

Director of Ressarch,

o . he @dyear Tire & Rubber Co.
| ‘ Resea¥ch Division,

‘ 142 Goodyear Blvd.

| our ref o466/lmv ,Akron, Ghio 44316 (HQSQAQ)

Desr elocﬁbr D Tannis

- This is in reply to your k:ind letier of Septed.
I oconfirm you that I 8hall be very glad %o mect Dr.Widmer
in Milan. ‘

I Vh0pe not o be oampelled to go to Rome ﬁst_
on those days, but a.n,vgow, in case I am absent, Dr.Widmer
may meet some co-workers of mine., ’

With kind regards,

Giulio Natta



4588. 10(3-68)
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AKRON, OHIO 44316

142 GOODYEAR BLVD.

September 9, 1966

-

’ RESEARCH DIVISION
\

\

\

Prof Dr Giulio Natta i s s
Istituto di Chimica Industriale CET AUl i }
del Politecnico ) e &

| Piazza leonardo da Vineci, 32 T T R IR A
Milan, ITALY Eo , .
\ T A b6
.Dear Professor Natta: : e i

This letter will introduce to you Dr Hans Widmer
‘ . of our Research Division.

Next month Dr Widmer will be taking up residence
in Brussels as a representative of the Goodyear Research
Division in Europe.

His primary function will be to contact universities
and research institutes, as well as to attend scientific
conferences to familiarize hims elf with research activities in
Furopean countries.

He is very anxious to have the opportunity of meeting

. you and plans to be in Milan October 10 to 14, with the expectation
of meeting with you and your colleagues on either October 11 or 12

We would be very pleased if you could meet Dr Widmer
and that he also have the opportunity of meeting some of your
colleagues, such as Drs Porri, Crespi, Daﬁﬁsso, and Valvassori.

With kindest regards to you and Mrs Natta.

Sincerely yours,

é’vw
rector of Research

J D D!'Tanni
A0 - airmail



Octe11, 1965

Dr.Hanlon,
CThe Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
Research Division,
142 Goodyear Blvd.,
Aki'on 16, 0h10 (UnS-Ao)

Bear Doctor Hanlon,

dreD'Ianni informed us that you are planning to
arrive in Milan on Oct.18 and that we should find suitable
hous1ng for you, your wife and chi@d- On this regard, we
would mostly appreciate learning your wishes.

You should know, however, that we may meet some
difficulties in finding a small apartment for you. The situa=
tion of lodgings in Milan may be compared with that of some
other great citiess Therefore, if we do not find an apartment
for you at once, we might possibly register you in a hotel for
a few days. Do you prefer one double-bedded room with a small
bed for your child or one separate room for your child?

Everi if we find an apartment for you we would prefer to wait
until your arrival to fix it definitely, since it must be con=
venient to yous ‘

: Please, let us know at your earliest convenience
whether you agree with what stated above.

Moreover, we do not know the exact time of your
arrival in Milane. Therefore, as scon as you arrive in Milan,
ring me up (Tel.Ng. 292125) and I will tell you the name and
address of your hotel.

Kind regards,

Luisa Vaccaroni
Prof «Natta's secretariat



a-uo "

T

: Goonﬁnn

The Goodyear Tire &Rabber Company
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RESEARCH DIVISION ‘ October 6, 1965
142 GOODYEAR BLVD.

{ i S
i/

Professor G Natta

Istituto di Chimica Industriale
del Politecnico

Piazza Leonardo da Vinci, 32

Milano, Italy

Dear Professor Hatta:

Thank you for your letter of September 27 confirming the arrange-
ments previously discussed for Dr Hanlon's residence at your Institute
during the coming year.

Dr Hanlon has been prepéring himself for this visit and is plamning
to.arrive in Milan with his wife and child om October 18.

I am sure he would appreciate it if members of your staff could assist
him with finding suitable housing durimg this peried.

We appreciate your interest and cooperation on this matter very much.

Sincerely yours,

]

Assistent Director of Research

J b D'Ianni
cv



